
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2024-00000926 
 Date of Issuance: 12/6/2024 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1705 WASHINGTON ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 12/6/2024 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1705 WASHINGTON ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

108.1.1 Unsafe 
structures 

An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, 
property or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not 
providing minimum safeguards to protect or warn occupants in the event of 
fire, or because such structure contains unsafe equipment or is so damaged, 
decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or 
unstable foundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Condemned house. Exterior inspection report attached to citation. 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 12/23/2024 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $125.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        12/23/2024 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 
 

 
   

   

   
  

WILKE MARY B LIFE EST & FRANKLIN JAN  
1705 WASHINGTON ST   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2024-00001074 
 Date of Issuance: 12/4/2024 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 519 DR ANTHONY M BROOKS ST, Henderson, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 12/4/2024 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 519 DR ANTHONY M BROOKS ST, Henderson, KY 42420. was 
determined by Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International 
Property Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

15-23 Nuisance 
vehicles 

No person shall keep, store, place or allow to remain in open view, motor 
vehicles in inoperative condition, unlicensed motor vehicles, motor vehicles 
unfit for further use, unsightly automobile or motor vehicle parts, abandoned 
motor vehicles, and related refuse or rubbish from such vehicles on any lot or 
parcel of ground within the corporate limits of the city. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
White vehicle and motor home parked beside house 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 12/23/2024 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        12/23/2024 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 
 

 

   
   

   
  

 

EDWARD JAMES BOCAN  
519 DR ANTHONY M BROOKS ST  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2024-00001078 
 Date of Issuance: 12/4/2024 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 428 SIXTH ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 12/4/2024 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 428 SIXTH ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

15-23 Nuisance 
vehicles 

No person shall keep, store, place or allow to remain in open view, motor 
vehicles in inoperative condition, unlicensed motor vehicles, motor vehicles 
unfit for further use, unsightly automobile or motor vehicle parts, abandoned 
motor vehicles, and related refuse or rubbish from such vehicles on any lot or 
parcel of ground within the corporate limits of the city. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Vehicle in back. 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 12/23/2024 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        12/23/2024 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 
 

 

   
   

   
  

 

BOOK ETHEL EST  
% LINDA BLANTON  
428 SIXTH ST  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2024-00001083 
 Date of Issuance: 11/14/2024 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1608 ROOSEVELT ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 11/14/2024 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1608 ROOSEVELT ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

308.1 Rubbish or 
garbage 

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall be 
free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. 

302.4 Weeds Premises and exterior property shall be maintained free from weeds or plant 
growth in excess of ten (10) inches.  Noxious weeds shall be prohibited. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tree limbs 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 12/23/2024 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        12/23/2024 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 
 

 
   

   

   
  

 

ADAM JAMES H  
1608 ROOSEVELT ST   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2024-00001097 
 Date of Issuance: 11/25/2024 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1410 WILSON DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 11/25/2024 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1410 WILSON DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

308.1 Rubbish or 
garbage 

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall be 
free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Tree limbs at end of driveway and by property line 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 12/23/2024 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $30.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        12/23/2024 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

KUHR EDWARD E  
1410 WILSON DR   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2024-00001098 
 Date of Issuance: 11/15/2024 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 1406 WILSON DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 11/15/2024 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 1406 WILSON DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

15-1 Clutter No resident shall allow materials, described as "clutter," to be stored on their 
property. The City of Henderson defines "clutter" as any of the following: an 
accumulation of new or salvaged construction materials, salvaged metal, 
aluminum, plastic products, wooden or plastic pallets, tools (working or 
nonworking), auto parts, furniture (in disrepair), appliances, televisions, 
broken toys, inoperable lawn mowers, motorcycles or all terrain vehicles, 
shopping carts, bicycles in disrepair or scattered around on the subject 
property, or any other like materials accumulated in a disorderly, unsightly 
manner. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Mattresses and misc furniture and clutter by garage 
Number of Offense: 
SECOND OFFENSE 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 12/23/2024 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $60.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        12/23/2024 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 
 

 
   

   

   
  

STARR OVERTON  
1406 WILSON DR   
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2024-00001102 
 Date of Issuance: 12/2/2024 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 246 S INGRAM ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 12/2/2024 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 246 S INGRAM ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

Sec. 14-3(c) Collection 
and disposal 

All residential property owners within the city shall collect and store solid 
waste generated on their property in residential roll out carts furnished and 
approved by the city sanitation department. 

308.1 Rubbish or 
garbage 

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall be 
free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Trash in bags by porch. 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 12/23/2024 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $60.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        12/23/2024 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 
   

   
   

  

 

WILLIAMS FAMILY RENTALS LLC  
2735 ZION RD  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2024-00001106 
 Date of Issuance: 11/22/2024 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 3086 MIMOSA DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 11/22/2024 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 3086 MIMOSA DR, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

15-1 Clutter No resident shall allow materials, described as "clutter," to be stored on their 
property. The City of Henderson defines "clutter" as any of the following: an 
accumulation of new or salvaged construction materials, salvaged metal, 
aluminum, plastic products, wooden or plastic pallets, tools (working or 
nonworking), auto parts, furniture (in disrepair), appliances, televisions, 
broken toys, inoperable lawn mowers, motorcycles or all terrain vehicles, 
shopping carts, bicycles in disrepair or scattered around on the subject 
property, or any other like materials accumulated in a disorderly, unsightly 
manner. 

308.1 Rubbish or 
garbage 

Exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall be 
free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. 

Facts Constituting the Offense: 
Trash and clutter scattered all over property and starting to run onto surrounding property. 
Number of Offense: 
SECOND OFFENSE 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
Hearing Date: 12/23/2024 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $120.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        12/23/2024 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 

 
 

   

   
   

  

MICHAEL NISWONGER  
3086 MIMOSA DR  
HENDERSON KY  42420  
 



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
FINAL ORDER 

DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
 

 

 
Issued to: 
 
 Citation No: 2024-00001108 
 Date of Issuance: 12/3/2024 
           
       
  

 
 
Physical Address of Property: 327 S ALVASIA ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420 
Date Violation Noted: 12/3/2024 

On the date violation was noted, the property at 327 S ALVASIA ST, HENDERSON, KY 42420. was determined by 
Dobby Padilla, Code Enforcement Officer, to be in violation of the following section(s) of the International Property 
Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of Henderson and/or the following section(s) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Henderson. 
 
Violation(s): 

Section 
Code 

Code Title Full Description 

108.1.1 Unsafe 
structures 

An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, 
property or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not 
providing minimum safeguards to protect or warn occupants in the event of 
fire, or because such structure contains unsafe equipment or is so damaged, 
decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or 
unstable foundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible. 

 
Facts Constituting the Offense: 
House damaged by fire sent Notice out 9-11-24. Error in system citation had to be redone with different citation number. 
Number of Offense: 
FIRST OFFENSE 
 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARING 
 
Hearing Date: 12/23/2024 
 

Citation Contested:  Yes  No 

 
Ruling: 
 

 Default Judgment, Amount of fine: $125.00 

 
Conditions placed by Board: N/A 
 

 
 
        12/23/2024 
Chairperson’s Signature      Date 

 
 
 

 
   

   

   
  

ROBARDS DERRICK KENYA & JAME  
16-D LAWNDALE COURT 
HENDERSON KY  42420  
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